NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO TRANSFER THE WEST LAS VEGAS LIBRARY BUILDING AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CITY OF LAS VEGAS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Trustees of the Las Vegas-Clark County Library District (the "Board") has adopted a Resolution to transfer the West Las Vegas Library Building and related improvements, located (on Assessor's Parcel Numbers ("APN") 139-21-703-019 & 020.) at 951 W. Lake Mead Boulevard, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada 89106, to the City of Las Vegas in exchange for approximately 5.25 acres of City of Las Vegas-owned vacant real property (Assessor's Parcel Number APN 139-21-313-014, APN 139-21-313-028 and a portion of APN 139-21-313-019), located on Martin L. King Blvd and Mount Mariah Drive, a capital contribution, and other consideration from the City of Las Vegas for construction of the new West Las Vegas Library by the Las Vegas-Clark County Library District. The terms of the proposed exchange are set forth in an Interlocal Contract for the Transfer of Land Between the City of Las Vegas and the Las Vegas-Clark County Library District ("Proposed Interlocal Agreement"), Pursuant to NRS 277.050, a governing body of a political subdivision may exchange real property to another governmental entity without advertising for public bids on such terms as authorized by the Board after holding a public hearing at which objections by the public may be heard. The Board has set the public hearing for any objections to the Proposed Interlocal Agreement for Thursday, July 14, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. at the East Las Vegas Library, 2851 East Bonanza Road Las Vegas NV 89101, during the regular Board meeting. The Resolution and Proposed Interlocal Agreement are available for review at the General Services Department, Las Vegas-Clark County Library District, 7060 W. Windmill Lane, Las Vegas, NV 89113, (702) 507-6200.

DATED this 26th day of June 2022.

<u>/s/ John Vino</u> John Vino, General Services Director Las Vegas-Clark County Library District

PUBLISHED: Las Vegas Review-Journal June 26th and 27^{th,} 2022